
AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Wednesday, 14th October, 2015, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Anna Taylor
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone 03000 416478 
anna.taylor@kent.gov.uk

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A.  Committee Business
A1 Apologies 

A2 Declarations of Interest 

A3 Notes of meeting held on 19 March 2015 (Pages 3 - 10)

B.  Matters for Discussion
B1 Community Safety Integration Project - Verbal update 

B2 Community Wardens - Verbal update 

B3 Community Safety Conference - Verbal update 

B4 Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) & Community Safety Agreement 
(CSA) Performance update (Pages 11 - 14)

B5 Serious and organised Crime Strategy - Local delivery 

B6 Child Sexual Exploitation (Pages 15 - 18)

B7 Prevent update (Pages 19 - 28)

B8 Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Recommendations (Pages 29 - 32)

C.  Matters for Information
C1 Dates of meetings in 2016 

To note the following dates for meetings in 2016 - All meetings to start at 
10.00am

Wednesday 16 March 2016
Thursday 13 October 2016



 

D -RESTRICTED ITEM(S)
Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication 

D2 Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update 

Tuesday, 6 October 2015



1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 19 March 2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Ms E Martin, 
Ms Z  Cooke, Mrs V Coffey, Supt  L Russell, Ms J Leney, Ms S Davison, 
Mr J Carmichael, Mr M Stepney, Mr M Adams and Ms C Allen

ALSO PRESENT:  

IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Gilmour (Kent & Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator), 
Mr S Beaumont (Head of Community Safety and Emergency Planning), Mr J Parris 
(Community Safety Manager), Ms D Exall (Strategic Relationship Adviser) and 
Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

92. Notes of meeting held on 8th October 2014 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 14th of October 2014 are an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

93. Election of Vice-Chairman 
(Item A4)

Mr Hill proposed John Rivers of Kent Association of Local Councils as Vice-Chair, 
motion seconded by Zena Cooke.  Agreed without a vote.
RESOLVED that John Rivers be elected as Vice-Chair.

94. Community Safety Integration Project 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Adams, Kent Fire and Rescue Service (KFRS) Deputy Operations 
Manager, provided an update on the Community Integration Project.  The key 
development was the identification of a site for the planned multi-agency co-located 
team involving staff from KFRS, Kent Police and Kent County Council with an 
expected staffing number of 15 across the three agencies.  This proposed site was 
the KFRS Training Centre in Maidstone.  It was explained that consideration is being 
given to the potential need for the team to grow.

2. Mr Adams explained that the benefits from this approach included improved 
Strategic access between agencies, better information sharing, the scope to plan 
multi-agency education and Community Safety campaigns, sharing of best practice 
and joint work on significant pieces of work such as Domestic Homicide Reviews.  
The team was expected to be in place by May or June 2015.



2

3. In response to questions from Members as to the potential for the co-location 
leading to savings, Mr Adams and Supt Russell explained that while it was hoped 
that some efficiency savings might be achieved in the long term through this plan, the 
main focus was on delivering an improved service through improved information and 
expertise sharing.

4. Supt Russell, Kent Police, advised the Committee that the Policing staff for the 
joint team had been identified and consideration was being given to extending the co-
location to all of Kent Police’s Community safety assets.

5. Mr Beaumont explained that the integrated team was an excellent extension of 
the model developed for the Joint Emergency Planning team.  Given that the KCC 
Community Safety Team had been recently re-organised to achieve savings worth 
£135k.

6. The Vice-Chair asked whether South East Coast Ambulance Service 
(SECAmb) will be involved in the integrated team.  It was explained that at the time 
SECAmb were invited to join, they were unable to commit given the larger scale of 
SECAmb’s responsibilities in comparison to single county ambulance services.  
However it was hoped that they will be in a position to join once the co-located 
integrated team is fully established.  Members commented that they were aware that 
Health services had been keen on partnership working in the past and that closer 
links would be positive.

7. Mr Beaumont explained that the development of the Integrated Community 
Safety Team had been progressed through KCC’s transformation programme and 
that final approval was pending the review of a supporting paper.  Mr Adams from 
KFRS confirmed that the model is scheduled for formal approval at in April.
RESOLVED that the committee note the report and that an update on progress would 
be welcomed at a future meeting.

95. Final Community Warden Model 
(Item B2)

1. Mr Hill explained that he had fought to protect the service, praising the 
consultation process which provided the opportunity for the public, local councils and 
partner agencies to give their views on how valuable the Wardens were.  The 
feedback in the consultation provided the evidence needed to justify challenging the 
proposed redesign of the service.

2. Mr Hill explained that the new proposal, supported by Cabinet, was to maintain 
the Wardens at their current staffing levels.  This left savings still to be identified but 
some had been offset by reviewing the Warden back office functions.  While this left 
fur
[...]
o have operational duties, resulting in staffing 
levels that provide five or six Wardens per District.

6. Mr Parris summarised the consultation responses as follows:
 960 individual community responses
 101 Parish Council responses
 123 responses from organisations
 4000+ signature petition from the community

7. Mr Stepney commented that the Force recognised the value of the Community 
Wardens and that the Police and Crime Commissioner supported them from a 
Localism perspective.

8. Mr Hill commented that he was very happy that it had been possible to amend 
the proposed reduction in light of the consultation feedback.  Given the financial 
situation, it was always very difficult to protect discretionary services such as the 
Wardens when it was already challenging finding ways to continue statutory services 
in their current form.  Mr Hill hoped that the volunteer programme delivered positive 
results and that the Districts and Parish Councils appreciated the continued support 
of the Community Wardens.
RESOLVED that the committee note the report.

96. CSA Update Performance Report 
(Item B3)

1. Mr Beaumont gave an overview of the development process for the 
Community Safety Agreement (CSA), explaining that it is a three year agreement 
updated annually.  The involvement of the Police and Crime Commissioner is now 
considered in relation to a due duty for the agreement and the Commissioner’s 



4

Policing Plan to have due regard of each other.  The District level CSAs all contribute 
to the central one and updates relating to performance against the CSA are reported 
to the Kent Community Safety Partnership.

2. Mr Beaumont explained that the CSA had recently been considered by the 
Crime & Disorder Committee (a specific incarnation of KCC’s Scrutiny Committee for 
considering community safety and crime issues).  The Committee had provided 
positive feedback and were generally supportive of the work undertaken by the 
partner agencies involved.  Perform
[...]
xplained that Partnership agreement was pending on exactly 
how CSE would be progressed and what specific work streams would be initiated.  
Members noted partner agency work that may be relevant that could be missed 
without CSE being made a main priority in of itself, licensing and taxi regulation given 
as examples.  The Members commented that all relevant actions needed to be 
recorded properly to ensure that no victims or issues were lost in the gaps between 
organisations.

5. Cynthia Allen from Kent, Surrey & Sussex Community Rehabilitation 
Company, advised the Committee that Kent’s Reducing Re-offending plan was due 
to expire later in 2015 so there would be an opportunity to address future priorities in 
the new plan.

6. Mr Hill agreed that consideration of CSE as a stand-alone priority was 
advisable, commenting that it would be important to plan how best to add value to 
existing processes rather than unnecessarily re-invent currently successful systems. 



5

RESOLVED that the committee note the update and request that consideration is 
given by the Community Safety Team to amending the Agreement to include CSE as 
a stand-alone priority.

97. MARAC Consultation - Verbal Update 
(Item B4)

1. Alison Gilmour presented an update on the Multi-Agency Risk Assessment 
Conference (MARAC) process, outlining the history and progress made.

2. The MARAC process was set up in 2008 with Kent Police funding the 
structure, co-ordination and Chairing.  Previously there were approximately 800 
MARAC cases a year but this has increased to more than 2000, placing a significant 
strain on resources.  Independent Domestic Violence Advisors (IDVAs) were now 
helping to ease some of the pressure.  Lean events were underway being supported 
by consultants to assist in reducing resource implications.  At present £150k funding 
is available but the work of the consultants indicated that the real funding requirement 
to meet demand was £300k.  To address this gap in funding, the service is now 
looking at commissioning as a way forward though many aspects of the programme 
are already commissioned such as the IDVAs.  Many elements that are already 
commissioned are soon to be due for re-commissioning which presents high cost 
implications in the short term but offers opportunity for renegotiating the cost of these 
services.

3. Kent Police is now planning for the MARAC process to go out in the upcoming 
round of commissioning with a view to ensuring that the initial referral at the first point 
of contact will go to the appropriate service.  Procurement were modelling ways of 
achieving this.  Member of the Committee commented that it was hoped that joint 
commissioning on suitable programme would be benefit, Troubled Families being 
listed as an example given its expected growth in scale and the cross-cutting that 
affect multiple services.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the verbal update and request that an update 
on the commissioning process is provided at the next meeting.

98. Community Safety Conference - Verbal Update 
(Item B5)

1. Martin Adams stated that the Community Safety Conference was planned for 
the 3rd of November 2015 at the Ashford International Hotel.  Alzheimer’s Society will 
be the main guest organisation providing speakers, including Angela Rippon.

2. Mr Adams requested KCSP’s approval to progress with the plan and agree 
proposed details.
RESOLVED that Committee support the plan and hope the event will be a success.

99. Child Sexual Exploitation update - Verbal Update 
(Item B6)



6

1. Mike Stepney of the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner explained 
the work being undertaken by the Commissioner to support multi-agency efforts to 
tackle child sexual exploitation.  The focus of this work was to address the risk of key 
information not being communicated between relevant services and the impact such 
failures had on the victims.

2. The Commissioner’s Police and Crime Plan, recently refreshed for 2015, 
recognises CSE a serious concern requiring targeted work streams within the 
broader named priorities.  To provide practical support to relevant agencies, the 
Commissioner has released £600k to be used over three years by Kent Police with 
the express purpose of improving partnership working.  The details of spending will 
be dependent on the successful bids to this fund based on the Chief Constable’s 
operational decisions.  KCC and Medway Council have agreed to work with Kent 
Police on developing suitable bids for the partnership working funds that best support 
all relevant agencies.

3. Mr Stepney commented that while the most important work in this area would 
be operational, with improved communication between frontline officers across the 
various services, it was important that there was good understanding of the issues at 
a strategic level.
RESOLVED that the committee note the verbal update and request an update on 
progress at the next meeting.

100. KCST / Partnership update 
(Item B7)

1. Martin Adams provided an overview of issues covered in the Partnership 
update paper;

 Community Trigger implications and outcomes so far.
 New Psychotropic Substances (NPS) – Trading Standards working well with 

partners on addressing the issue in Kent, though it was commented on that 
that legal issues make enforcement difficult.

 E – Safety work was progressing well with training sessions being rolled out to 
schools across the county and that more were planned.

RESOLVED that the Committee note the report.

101. Date of next meeting 
(Item C1)

The following date was noted as the next meeting of the KCSP in 2015.

8th October 2015 – 10:00

102. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Update 
(Item D1)

1. Mr Beaumont explained that Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) are held to 
allow for lessons to be learned from cases of domestic homicide, with all involved 



7

agencies providing information related to the actions they took in relation to the 
matter.
[...]
ling out presentations to the rest of the 
authority and partner agencies.  Mr Beaumont recommended that the KCSP develop 
improved links with the Prevent Steering Board.



8

RESOLVED that the Committee request a report from Nick Wilkinson on Prevent 
Steering Board activity to be considered at the next KCSP meeting.

The Chairman advised the Committee that Jim Parris and Stuart Beaumont would be 
retiring shortly and wished that his and Committee’s gratitude be noted.
RESOLVED that the Committee formally record their thanks for Mr Beaumont and Mr 
Parris’ contribution to KCC and that the Committee wishes them well on their 
retirement.



By: Sean Bone-Knell (KFRS) – Chair KCSP Working Group

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) – 14th October 2015

Classification: For Information

Subject: Kent Community Safety Agreement and KCSP Working Group Update

Summary This report provides an update on a selection of activities and projects being 
managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the Working Group

1.0    Background / Introduction

1.1 The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities, the police, 
and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities. Under this legislation 
the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency ‘Crime and Disorder 
Partnerships’ to undertake this activity.  Subsequent revisions introduced additional 
responsibilities to tackle substance misuse and reduce reoffending and the partnerships 
were renamed Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 

1.2 The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a County level with the 
overarching purpose to manage the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) on behalf of 
the responsible authorities in Kent and to deliver safer and stronger communities.  The 
KCSP is supported by their multi-agency working group formerly known as the Kent 
Community Safety Team (KCST).  The KCSP Working Group has a particular r
[...]
elp support their OSS staffing 
rotas but the increasing demand for services continues to add significant pressure to 
agencies (voluntary and statutory partners).  Work is currently being progressed to look at 
bringing more resilience into the MARAC structures to deal with the number of high risk 
cases now being identified and referred into this process.  A verbal update regarding 
progress around joint commissioning will be given to the KCSP meeting.

Road Safety – the number of killed and seriously injured (KSI) road traffic casualties 
recorded in 2014 in Kent & Medway increased by 10% against the same period in 2013 from 
650 to 715.  Similar increases have been recorded across many areas of the country.  It 
appears that much of the increase in Kent & Medway is due to road user behaviour and the 
multi-agency Casualty Reduction Partnership (CaRe) is well aware of the need to target 
resources towards research and a refocusing of education, enforcement and engineering 
interventions.  Motorcycle and car occupant KSI casualties account for a large proportion of 
the recent increases and work is currently underway to target measures specifically at these 
road user groups. 

6.0 Joint Winter Safety Campaign 

6.1 Kent Fire and Rescue Service’s (KFRS) main focuses over the winter includes promoting 
their home safety visits to vulnerable people, winter preparedness for severe weather and 
flooding, and publicising safety advice around key seasonal risks such as chimney fires. They 
will also be promoting sign up to their Clean Sweep alerts to encourage those with open fires 
and log burners to keep them well maintained to avoid chimney fires over the winter.  

6.2 The fire service will also be playing a part, along with other partners, to help keep the most 
vulnerable safe and independent in their homes by asking friends and relatives to encourage 
them to book a free home safety visit.  This year KFRS have linked up with KCC Public 
Health and they will be pr
[...]
Community Safety)
 Kent Police ;
 District Council or Borough Chief Executive representative;
 Health representative;
 Prisons including young offender institutions;
 Probation and Community Rehabilitation Company;
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner; 
 Further/Higher Education;
 Head Teacher Representation; 
 South East Counter Terrorism Unit[
 Representation from the Independent Police Advisory group and/or 

community representatives sourced from District Councils;

As particular to Kent 
 Immigration Enforcement 
 Kent Fire and Rescue Service 

Other partners, organisations and representatives will be invited when required or in 
response to a specific need.



Frequency and Administration 

Meetings will be held on a bi-monthly basis initially. This may be reduced to quarterly 
once action plans are established.

Papers will be circulated at least 5 days prior to Board meetings. Draft minutes will 
be produced for distribution by email no later than 14 days following each meeting.
Review

These Terms of Reference will be subject to annual review. 

The issues in relation to these terms of reference please contact: 

Head of Youth Justice and Safer Young Kent
Direct line: 03000 417201                                 
Nick.wilkinson@kent.gov.uk

mailto:Nick.wilkinson@kent.gov.uk


Appendix 3                Draft Kent Channel Panel
Terms of Reference

Context 

The Counter Terrorism and Security Act 2015  is intended to secure effective local 
co-operation and delivery of Channel in all areas and to build on the good practice 
already operating in many areas. In practice, the legislation requires: 

a. local authorities to ensure that a multi-agency panel exists in their area; 
b. the local authority to chair the panel; 
c. the panel to develop a support plan for individuals accepted as Channel cases; 
d. the panel to consider alternative forms of support, including health and social 
services, where Channel is not appropriate; and 
e. all par
[...]
edway Channel 

Panels.

Reporting 

The Kent Channel Panel will report to the Prevent Duty Delivery Board at each 
meeting of the Board.

Membership (as specified by Section 6 of the Counter Terrorism and Security 
Act 2015)

The standing members of the group will be:

 KCC Prevent Lead Officer(Chair);;
 KCC Head of Public Protection( Community Safety)
 Kent Police Divisional Superintendent
 Kent Police Protecting Vulnerable People representative;
 Kent Police Channel Practitioner.
 KCC Children’s/ Adults Safeguarding Lead;

As require determined by the needs of the individual being considered including 
location and age:

 KCC Children’s Service representation according to individual child’s needs
 School or Education setting representation as appropriate
 Health/ Mental Health representative as appropriate( for both Adults and 

Children’s );
 Prisons including young offender institutions;
 Probation and Community Rehabilitation Company;
 Further/Higher Education;
 South East Counter Terrorism Unit
 Relevant Community Safety Manager

Other partners, organisations and representatives will be invited when required or in 
response to a specific need.

Review

These Terms of Reference will be subject to annual review.
The issues in relation to these terms of reference please contact: 

Head of Youth Justice and Safer Young Kent
Direct line: 03000 417201                                 
Nick.wilkinson@kent.gov.uk  

mailto:Nick.wilkinson@kent.gov.uk




By: Shafick Peerbux – Head of Community Safety, KCC

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership – 14th October 2015

Classification: For Information

Subject: Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Recommendations

Summary: This paper provides a summary on the progress of the implementation 
of the recommendations from Kent and Medway DHR cases.

___________________________________________________________________

1.0 Background

1.1 13 DHRs have been considered and 12 DHRs commissioned since April 2011, 
when the sta
[...]
rocess will then be triggered and the Chair of Kent 
CSP will be asked to write to the Chief Executive Officer of that agency to seek 
a response.

6.0 Recommendations

6.1 Kent CSP is asked to note the progress made towards implementing the DHR 
recommendations.

Report completed 3rd September 2015.

For further information contact:
Alison Gilmour
Kent and Medway DV Co-ordinator
Tel: 01622 650455
Email:  alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk

mailto:alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk

	Agenda
	A3 Notes of meeting held on 19 March 2015
	B4 Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) & Community Safety Agreement (CSA) Performance update
	B6 Child Sexual Exploitation
	B7 Prevent update
	B8 Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 14 October 2015.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Adams, 
Ms S Davison, Ms A Gilmour, Ms W Glazier, Mr N Jerome, Ms T Kadir, Cllr B Luker, 
Ms J Mookherjee, Ms S Robson, Supt  L Russell, Ms K Sanghani, Mr S Thompson 
and Mr N Wilkinson

ALSO PRESENT: Mr J Pennycook

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr S Peerbux (Head of Community Safety), Ms D Exall (Strategic 
Relationship Adviser), Ms C Gatward (Office of the Kent Police and Crime 
Commissioner) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

104. Notes of meeting held on 19 March 2015 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on the 19 March 2015 were an 
accurate record and that they be signed by the Chairman.  

105. Community Safety Integration Project - Verbal update 
(Item B1)

1. Mr Adams, Kent Fire and Rescue Service (KFRS) Deputy Operations Manager, 
provided an update on the Community Integration Project based at the Fire 
Station site in Maidstone.  This would provide a cohesive way of working across 
Kent.  The Chairman explained how impressed he had been with the joined up 
approach.  Mr Adams stated that there was potential for other partners to join and 
the tea to expand but initially the project would be allowed to settle down.  

2. The integration project would initially work to demonstrate that tangible benefits 
were being delivered and then savings would be reviewed.  

3. Mr Peerbux agreed that KFRS had done an excellent job and with regards to 
savings it was hoped that efficiency savings would be evident through better 
working together, logistically being in the same room meant operations were 
easier to organise with a reduction in meetings and time savings.  

RESOLVED that the Committee note the verbal update provided by Mr Adams. 

106. Community Wardens - Verbal update 
(Item B2)

1. Mr Peerbux explained that KCC had held a consultation 12 months ago regarding 
the role of the Community Wardens with a view to reducing the service by 50%.  



2

Feedback received was that a key part of the role and their effectiveness was 
their link with communities.  If the Warden Service was reduced this link would 
likely diminish.  Alternative ways of delivering services was investigated with a 
resulting decision to reduce supervisors but retaining the links with the local 
community.  The status quo with regards to vacancies would be maintained and it 
was necessary to run a recruitment campaign in West Kent.  There was a desire 
to explore a voluntary community warden scheme, and this was being looking 
into, with Kent Association of Local Councils.  There would be a recruitment drive 
in the new calendar year.  

2. A Member asked what powers to wardens had to allow them to issue tickets etc.  
In response the Chairman explained that the wardens did not have powers to 
issue tickets but this was considered a strength because their role was to talk to 
residents in the community who the Police would not be able to liaise with.  There 
was a Home Office consultation out and perhaps it would be necessary to look 
again at the ‘powers’ of wardens – although it was vital to retain the links the 
wardens had with the local people.  

3. Mr Rivers stated that the emphasis on wardens was traditionally a social 
signposting and support services rather than officers with ‘powers’. 

4. Mr Peerbux agreed that the wardens did support the police but it was important 
that they continued to support vulnerable people.  

5. There was a discussion around positive ticketing, at leisure centres and youth 
facilities for example.  There had been a pilot in Thanet and Tunbridge Wells 
following a visit to Canada (where positive ticketing is used) and this had been 
very successful but was costly.   

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the verbal update and receive a further update on 
the Community Wardens at a future meeting.  

107. Community Safety Conference - Verbal update 
(Item B3)

1. Mr Adams explained that a Community Safety Conference was due to be held on 
3 November 2015 at Ashford International, Mr Hill would be providing the opening 
speech with Angela Rippon, Chair of the Alzheimer’s Society and Government 
Dementia Challenge Group would also be attending.  Approximately 200 people 
were expected to attend, with 150 people confirmed and a wide range of speakers 
including those living with dementia, carers and professionals working in the field.  

RESOLVED that the Partnership note the verbal update on the Community Safety 
Conference. 

108. Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) & Community Safety Agreement 
(CSA) Performance update 
(Item B4)

1. The KCSP was presented with an update on the selection of activities and 
projects being managed on behalf of the Partnership.  Concerns about road 
safety were raised and with regards to domestic abuse; previously KCC Public 



3

Health had paid both KCC’s contribution and the CCG’s contributions to the 
Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA) contract but Public Health would 
not be able to pay the CCG’s contribution in the forthcoming year, discussions 
were taking place regarding this.  There had been moves towards joint 
commissioning of domestic abuse services to reduce back office services 
providing more front line services.  There was also a need to modernise funding 
arrangements.   

RESOLVED that Members note the update report, a further discussion would be had 
around IDVAs and Members requested an update on the Domestic Abuse 
Commissioning process at a future meeting

109. Serious and organised Crime Strategy - Local delivery 
(Item B5)

1. Mr Pennycook, Centre for Organised Crime at the Home Office, presented to 
Members of the KCSP on Serious Organised Crime.  It was vital to liaise with 
Police Forces, Partner Agencies and County Councils to establish how organised 
crime was being tackled locally etc.  

2. Organised crime was a national security risk with around 3-4million cases of cyber 
crime being recorded per year.  

3. Mr Pennycook confirmed that he was happy to return to the KCSP meeting to 
provide any further information.

RESOLVED that the KCSP thank Mr Pennycook for his presentation and that any 
further questions be emailed to him.  

110. Child Sexual Exploitation 
(Item B6)

1. The officer explained that Child Sexual Exploitation (CSE) was a significant 
concern cross the county and the country.  The importance of co-location was 
highlighted along with working closely, identifying risks, perpetrators and bringing 
to justice.  The CSE team was co-located to share information and intelligence 
and to build victims’ confidence.  

2. Discussions had been held with Health, Early Years support and teams had 
joined together.  Lessons had been learnt from previous Multi-Agency Sexual 
Exploitatoin (MASE) reports to the Children’s Safeguarding Board.  Nationally 
CSE was a priority, CSE and Prevent were deemed to be national threats and 
there was a bespoke section within the revised community safety agreement 
focusing on CSE.

RESOLVED that Members note the CSE update and request a short update on 
progress at a future meeting.   

111. Prevent update 
(Item B7)



4

1. The partnership was updated on The Prevent Duty, Andrew Ireland chaired the 
Prevent Delivery Board and Nick Wilkinson chaired the County Channel Panel.  
Work was being done within schools and the KCSP noted the high profile of the 
Prevent activity.  

2. A member mentioned the links with taxi firms on airport runs etc and the links with 
licensing information and this would be included in future discussions.  

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the report and be kept informed of progress.  

112. Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) Recommendations 
(Item B8)

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the DHR recommendations

113. Dates of meetings in 2016 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the dates of the meetings in 2016 be noted.  

114. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update 
(Item D2)

RESOLVED that the KCSP note the update on DHRs.


